

17-16426

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, and WASHINGTON,
and the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ZAINAB A. CHAUDHRY
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

Dated: August 3, 2017

(Counsel list continues on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE “CLOSE FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP[S]” PROTECTED BY ITS INJUNCTION INCLUDE GRANDPARENTS, GRANDCHILDREN, AUNTS, UNCLES, AND COUSINS	12
A. Defendants’ Interpretation Is Not Supported by the Language of the Supreme Court’s June 26 Decision.....	13
B. Defendants’ Interpretation Is Not Supported by the Rationale of the June 26 Decision.....	25
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	30
<i>California Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F. 3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 289 F.3d 1113, <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Flores v. Huppenthal</i> , 789 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 31
<i>Lipscomb ex rel. DeFehr v. Simmons</i> , 884 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>vacated</i> , 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	15, 16
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	12
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	14, 15, 20, 29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	29
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases **Page**

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... passim

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 32

Laws

8 U.S.C.

 § 1101..... 22, 24

 § 1151..... 18, 22, 23, 25

 § 1153..... 18, 22, 23, 25

 § 1182..... 23

 § 1183a..... 22

 § 1433..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 214.11..... 22

Miscellaneous Authorities

Chapin Hall, Univ. of Chicago, *What Are Important Differences
 Among Kinship Foster Families* (2016), at
[http://www.chapinhall.org/research/inside/what-are-
 important-differences-amongkinship-foster-families](http://www.chapinhall.org/research/inside/what-are-important-differences-amongkinship-foster-families)..... 19

Gerstel, Naomi, *Rethinking Families and Community: The
 Color, Class, and Centrality of Extended Kin Ties*, 26
Sociological F. 1 (2011) 20, 30, 31

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 28

Native American Training Inst., *Kinship Relationships and
 Expectations*, <http://tinyurl.com/NativeAmTrainingInst> 19

Oxford Dictionaries, <https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/>..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page
Pashos, Alexander, <i>Asymmetric Caregiving by Grandparents, Aunts, and Uncles and the Theories of Kin Selection and Paternity Certainty: How Does Evolution Explain Human Behavior Toward Close Relatives?</i> , 51 <i>Cross-Cultural Res.</i> 263 (2017)	19, 20
Slade, Margaret, <i>Relationships: The Role of Uncles and Aunts</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 9, 1984, at http://tinyurl.com/Slade-NYTimes	19
Smithgall, Cheryl, et al., <i>Caring for their Children’s Children</i> 1 (Chapin Hall Ctr. for Children, Univ. of Chicago 2006), at https://chapinhall.org/sites/default/files/old_reports/305.pdf	18
Stack, Carol B., <i>All Our Kin: Strategies for Survival in a Black Community</i> (1974).....	20
U.S. Department of State, Revised Guidance on Determining Close Family (July 14, 2017), at http://live.reuters.com/Event/Live_US_Politics/1018256003	33
Wiltz, Teresa, <i>Why More Grandparents Are Raising Children</i> , The Pew Charitable Trusts (Nov. 2, 2016), at http://tinyurl.com/WiltzPewCharitableTrusts	18
Xie, Xiaolin & Yan Xia, <i>Grandparenting in Chinese Immigrant Families</i> , 47 <i>Marriage & Family Rev.</i> 383 (2011), at http://tinyurl.com/XiaXieMarriageFamilyRev	18
